

No. 17-869

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

MELISSA DAVENPORT AND MARSHALL G. HENRY,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF SANDY SPRINGS, GEORGIA,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

Adam B. Wolf  
PEIFFER ROSCA WOLF  
ABDULLAH CARR &  
KANE, PLC  
4 Embarcadero Center  
Suite 1400  
San Francisco, CA 94111

Gerald Weber  
LAW OFFICES OF GERRY  
WEBER, LLC  
P.O. Box 5391  
Atlanta, GA 31107

David T. Goldberg  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jeffrey L. Fisher  
Pamela S. Karlan  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 498-8229  
dgoldberg@law.stanford.edu

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS.....	1
I. Petitioners have standing .....	2
II. The circuit conflict over fundamental justiciability principles is sharp, intractable, and undeniable. ....	5
III. The Eleventh Circuit’s decision is wrong. ....	9
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. Levy County</i> , 2017 WL 6003077 (N.D. Fla. Dec. 3, 2017) .....	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	4
<i>Bernhardt v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 279 F.3d 862 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	7, 8
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	9, 10
<i>Carey v. Population Servs., Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	5
<i>CMR D.N. Corp v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 703 F.3d 612 (3d Cir. 2013).....	2, 3
<i>Covenant Media of S.C., LLC v. City of North Charleston</i> , 493 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	7
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	4, 5
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	2
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992).....	10, 12
<i>Freenor v. Mayor &amp; Aldermen, City of Savannah</i> , CV414-247 (S.D. Ga. Sept. 20, 2017).....	10
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	5
<i>Kuperman v. Wrenn</i> , 645 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2011).....	7

<i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986).....	9
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	9
<i>Morrison v. Bd. of Educ. of Boyd Cty.</i> , 521 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	8
<i>Phelps-Roper v. City of Manchester</i> , 697 F.3d 678 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	8
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961).....	2
<i>Reilly v. Sherriff of Leon Cty.</i> , No. 4:14-cv-397 RH/CAS (N.D. Fla. Sept. 17, 2017) .....	11
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	10
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	10
<i>Utah Animal Rights Coal. v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 371 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	1, 6, 7
<i>Van Wie v. Pataki</i> , 267 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2001).....	7
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	9
<b>Legislative Materials</b>	
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess (1871).....	9
